project becomes not a financially attractive option, it may be concluded that the project is likely to

become financially additional under some scenarios.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to measure the impact of positive or negative changes in the specific

performance parameters related to the project’s performance. For proposed project, following variables

were selected as uncertain factors for sensitivity analysis of financial attractiveness and as being the most

likely to fluctuate over time:

1. Annual net generation

2. Sales Revenue

3. Total investment cost

4.  O&M cost

Though O&M cost doesn’t constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues,

according to Guidelines on the Assessment of Investment Analysis (Version 05), it is also analyzed which

is common for hydropower projects.

Financial analyses were performed altering each of these parameters by +/- 10% and assessing what the

impact on the project IRR would be. The use of 10% of variation in the costs and revenues of the project

activity was chosen as per the Guidelines as a general point of departure variations.

The sensitivity analysis results of the proposed project are shown in the Table 9 and in the Figure 7

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Annual net

generation 10.04% 11.00% 11.92% 12.81% 13.68%

Sale revenues 10.04% 11.00% 11.92% 12.81% 13.68%

Capex 13.44% 12.65% 11.92% 11.25% 10.62%

O&M costs 12.16% 12.04% 11.92% 11.80% 11.68%

Table 9 Sensitivity Analysis of the Otilovići project (IIR values)

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

22

Figure 7: Sensitivity Analysis

As shown in the figure, for each of these individual parameters, the probability for project IRR of

reaching the benchmark value is not possible to occur:

1. The project investment cost was calculated taking into account an estimation according to the

Preliminary Technical Design (PTD) made by Energoprojekt in year 2001 and updated in 2010